
Scrutiny Committee
4 February 2019

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillor Penny di Cara (Chair); Councillors Dean Sabri (Deputy-Chair) 
Colin Belsey, Md. Harun Miah, Pat Rodohan, Robert Smart, Steve Wallis and 
Pat Hearn

Quorum: 2

Published: Friday, 25 January 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes of the Special Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 17 January 2019 

- To Follow  

2 Apologies for absence  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct  

4 Questions by members of the public  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written notice 
has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting. 

7 Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) Policy 2019/2020  (Pages 1 - 10)
Report of the Director of Service Delivery

Public Document Pack



8 Equality and Fairness Annual Report  (Pages 11 - 24)
Report of the Director of Regeneration and Planning

9 Performance Monitoring 2018/2019 - Quarter 3  (Pages 25 - 48)
Report of the Director of Regeneration and Planning

10 Council Budget Proposals 2019/2020  (Pages 49 - 74)
Report of Chief Finance Officer

11 HRA Revenue Budget and Rent Setting 2019/20 and HRA Capital 
Programme 2018/22  (Pages 75 - 88)
Report of Chief Finance Officer

12 Forward Plan of Decisions  (Pages 89 - 108)

13 Scrutiny Work Programme  (Pages 109 - 110)

14 Date of the next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of 
[...]
.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to:   Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Eastbourne  4 Feb 2019 

Title: Discretionary Housing Payment Amended Policy 2019/2020

Report of: Director of Service Delivery

Ward(s): All wards 

Purpose of report: For the scrutiny committee to review the revised 
Discretionary Housing Payment Policy for Lewes Disctrict 
Counci and Eastbourne Borough Council

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) To adopt the revised policy across Eastbourne and 
Lewes Councils 

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To ensure that the Discretionary Housing Payment scheme 
is administered consistently across both authorities. 

Contact Officer(s): Name:   Angy Weaver 
Post title: Senior Specialist Advisor (Thriving Communities)
E-mail: angy.weaver@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01273 085096

1 Introduction

Prior to  JTP and Shared Service each authority had it’s own Discretionary 
Housing Payment Policy (DHP), broadly similar in nature.  Moving forward 
it was considered that one policy would be appropriate.  The Policies have 
therefore been reviewed and amalgamated into one policy

DHPs have been in place since 2001 and are designed to give additional 
financial help to someone who gets Housing Benefit or the Housing 
Element of Universal Credit but are still struggling to meet their rental 
obligations or are unable to get accommodation.

DHPs are intended to be short term help and are not meant to 
continuously bridge the gap between a customers rents and the benefit 
they receive.  

DHPs 
[...]
bt from the applicant. This is generally in the form of an invoice.  Overpaid DHP 
cannot be recovered by reducing future Housing Benefit payments.

Page 10



Body: Scrutiny Committee

Date: 4th February 2019

Subject: Equality and Fairness - Annual Report and Action 
Plan 

Report of: Director of Regeneration and Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor Swansborough

Ward(s): All

Purpose of the 
report:

The report sets out progress against the Council’s 
current Equality Objectives and 2018/19 Action Plan 
seeks approval of an Action Plan for 2019/20.

Decision type: Key decision

Recommendations:1      (1) That the committee note the Annual Report of 
activities carried out in 2018, set out at Appendix A

4      (2) That the committee consider and comment on the 
Action Plan proposed at Appendix B.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To    To promote equality and fairness and eliminate 
discrimination, ensuring fair access to services and 
opportunities and comply with the Council’s duties 
under the Equality Act 2010.

Contact: Pat Taylor, Telephone 01323 415909 or internally on 
extension 5909.  Email: pat.taylor@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The council has statutory equality responsibilities, both as an employer and in 
the provision of public services under the Equality Act 2010. 

1.2 The Public Sector Equality Duty requires the council, in the exercise of its 
functions, to have due regard to the need to:

 eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited by the Equality Act;

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic (as specified in paragraph 1.3 below) and people who do 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



not share it (for example by meeting specific needs; minimising 
difficulties faced or encouraging participation in public life); and

 foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it.

1.3 The protected char
[...]
019/20)

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Scrutiny

Date: 4 February 2019

Title: Corporate Performance Q3 2018/19

Report of: Director of Regeneration and Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor Colin Swansborough

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To update Members on the Council’s performance against Corporate 
Plan priority actions, performance indicators and targets over Q3 
2018/19 period

Decision type: Non Key

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) Consider progress and performance for Q3

(2) Consider whether there are any particular aspects of Council 
progress or performance that it wishes to comment upon or 
consider further as part of its work programme in 2018/19.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To enable Scrutiny to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance

Contact Officer(s): Name:  Jo Harper
Post title: Head of Business Strategy and Performance
E-mail: jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01273 085049

Name:  Millie McDevitt
Post title: Performance and Programmes Lead
E-mail: millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01273 085637/01323 415637

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The performance of the Council is of interest to the whole community. People 
expect high quality and good value for money services. Performance monitoring, 
and a strong performance culture helps us to ensure we continue to deliver 
excellent services and projects to our communities in line with planned targets.

1.2 This report sets out the Council’s performance against its targets and projects 
for the third quarter of 2018/19 (1 October to 31 December 2018).

Page 25

Agenda Item 9

mailto:jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1.3 The Council has an annual cycle for the preparation, delivery and monitoring of 
its corporate and service plans.  This cycle enables us regularly to review the 
Council’s work, and the targets it sets for performance, to ensure thes
[...]
18:
:
(i) General Fund budget for 2018/19 (Revised) and 2019/20 

(original) Appendix 1 including growth and savings 
proposals for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 2.  

(ii) An increase in the Council Tax for Eastbourne Borough 
Council of 2.99% resulting in a Band D charge of £246.77 for 
2019/20.

(iii) Revised General Fund capital programme 2018/22 as set out 
in Appendix 3.

(iv)    Notes the section s151 Officers sign off as outlined in 1.6.

Reason for 
recommendations:

The Cabinet has to recommend to Full Council the setting of a 
revenue budget and associated council tax for the forthcoming 
financial year by law. 

Contact Officer(s): Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer
E-mail address: Homira.Javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report sets out the general fund revenue budget proposals for 2019/20 and 
a rolling medium term capital programme for 2018/22.

1.2 The Housing Revenue Account 2019/20 and associated capital programme, 
together with rent setting for 2019/20 is subject of a separate report elsewhere 
on this agenda.

1.3 The Council revised its Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) in July 2018 
and the Cabinet recommended a resulting draft 2019/20 budget proposal in 
December 2018 following the service and financial planning process in the 
autumn.

1.4 The MTFS and the draft budget have been subject to consultation as reported to 
Cabinet and Scrutiny since December.

1.5 The budget is the product of various plans and strategies as part of an integrated 
and corporate planning process and is linked principally to:

 The MTFS
 Asset Management Plans
 The Corporate Plan
 Workforce Strategy 
 Treasury Management Strategy
 Service Plans
 HRA business plan 
 Joint transformation programme with Lewes DC

1.6 The Chief Finance Officer has a specific legal responsibility to give positive 
assurances on:

 The robustness of the estimates used in the budget
 The level of reserves

If the recommendations o
[...]
  3,425                              

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Body: Scrutiny 

Date: 4 February 2019

Subject: HRA Revenue Budget and Rent Setting 2019/20 and HRA 
Capital Programme 2018/22

Report of: Chief Finance Officer 

Cabinet member: Councillor Holt, Portfolio Holder for Financial Services. 

Ward(s): All 

Purpose of the 
report:

To agree the detailed HRA budget proposals, rent levels, 
service charges and heating costs for 2019/20, and the HRA 
Capital Programme 2018/22.

Decision type: Budget and policy framework

Recommendation: Scrutiny is being asked to note the following 
recommendations to be considered by the Cabinet on 6th 
February 2018:

i) The HRA budget for 2019/20 and revised 2018/19 as 
set out in Appendix 1.

ii) That social and affordable rents (including Shared 
Ownership) are decreased by 1% in line with 
Government policy.

iii) That delegated authority be given to the Chief 
Finance Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Portfolio holders for Financial Services and Direct 
Assistance Service, to take measures in the 
management of the Week 53 rent year. 

iv) That service charges for general needs properties are 
decreased by 13.20%.

v) Those service charges’ for the Older Persons 
Sheltered Accommodation are increased by 0.24%. 

vi) That the Support charge for Sheltered Housing 
Residents remains at £7.20 per unit, per week. 

vii) That heating costs are set at a level designed to 
recover the estimated actual cost. 

viii) That water charges are set at a level designed to 
recover the estimated cost of metered consumption. 

ix) Garage rents remain at current levels. 
x) To give delegated authority to the Chief Executive, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holders for 
Financial Services and Direct Assistance Service and 

Page 75

Agenda Item 11



the Head of Finance to finalise Eastbourne Homes’ 
Management Fee and Delivery Plan. 

xi) The HRA Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 2

Reasons for 
recommendations:

The Cabinet has to recommend to Full Council the setting of 
the HRA revenue and capital budget and the level of social 
and affordable housing rents for the forthcoming year.

Contact: Pauline Adams, Head of Finance
Telephone 01323 415979 or internally on extension 5979.
E-mail address: Pauline.Adams@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The HRA is a statutory ring-fenced account that represents all landlord 
functions. The HRA is required to be self-financing, which means that 
expenditure has to be entirely supported from rental and other income. The main 
tool for the future financial management of the HRA is the 30 year Business 
Plan.

1.2 The Business plan was last updated in August 2018, and shows income 
marginally in excess of expenditure delivering a small surplus year on year, as 
shown in the table below. The Reserve will therefore be expected to increase 
from a starting point of £5.188m in 18/19 to £19.14m by 2047/48 if potential 
assumptions for debt repayment or new developments/initiatives are 
disregarded. 

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29
0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

30.00

Expenditure
Income
Surplus
HRA Reserve

Year

£m

The business plan will be reviewed again once the 18/19 accounts have been 
completed.

1.5 This report reflects the recommendations made by Eastbourne Homes Limited in 
relation to the increase in rent levels, service and other charges.

Page 76



2.0 2019/20 HRA Revenue Budget 

2.1 The 2019/20 budget has been prepared following the principles adopted within 
the HRA 30 year Business Plan and is attached at Appendix 1

2.2 The 2019/20 budget is showing a surplus of £87K from a surplus of £143k in 
2018/19, a change of £56k, which is mainly due to the factors listed below.  

2.3 The major changes between the 2018/19 and the 2019/20 budgets are:

Increases in income, reductions in expenditure and re-profiling of contributions 
to reserves:
 Reduction in the transfe
[...]
 through a statutory instrument, however DWP are not 
supportive of this approach. Alternatively Government could resolve this 
through somehow topping up rents for 2019/20. However there is no detailed 
view on what this solution might be. 

The budget figures currently include a 1% reduction over the 52 week year. 

Given the complexity of the issues raised it is recommended that delegated 
authority be given to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Portfolio holders for Financial Services and Direct Assistance Service, to take 
measures in the management of the Week 53 rent year.

4.0 Service Charges

4.1 For properties in shared blocks, these charges cover common services such as 

Page 79



communal heating, lighting, equipment maintenance contracts, cleaning and 
grounds maintenance. In Older Persons Sheltered Accommodation the charges 
additionally include On-Site Co-ordinators, lift maintenance contracts, communal 
furniture and carpets maintenance and internal re-decorations. These costs 
should be charged separately from the rent in those properties to which they 
apply.

4.2 For general needs properties in blocks the average service charge decrease is 
13.20% to ensure that costs relating to communal areas are reasonably 
recovered. This is an average decrease of £0.56 per unit, per week. 

4.3 For Retirement Court properties in blocks, the average service charge increase 
is 0.24% to ensure that costs relating to communal arears are fully recovered. 
This is an average increase in costs of £0.15 per unit, per week. 

5.0 Support charge for Sheltered Housing

5.1 To cover the withdrawal of the Supporting People funding 2016 for the provision 
of the on-site co-ordinator service, a charge was introduced to continue the vital 
work within the Sheltered Housing blocks.

5.2 This year, following the implementation of the Joint Transformation Programme 
a review of the resources required by the Supported Housing service will be 
carried out once the work on the realignment of the budgets has been 
completed. It is recommended that the support charge of £7.50 per unit per 
week remains for the short term pending the review. 

5.3 The above review is planned to be completed in the first quarter of 2018/19, it is 
therefore recommended that delegated authority be given to the Director of 
Service Delivery, in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Financial Services 
and Direct Assistance Service, to set the Supported Housing Service Charge 
that covers the costs incurred in the provision of the service. 

6.0 Heating costs - Older Persons Sheltered Accommodation 

6.1 These charges are set in line with known price decreases predicted by the 
Department of Energy and Climate Control. For 2019/20, it is recommended that 
the average charge decrease is 1.40%. This is an average decrease of £0.11 
per week for tenants that pay these charges.

7.0 Water Charges 

7.1 These charges are also set in line with the actual costs received for 2017/189. In 
order to recover actual costs incurred, it is recommended for 2019/20 that the 
average charge decrease is 19.77%. This is an average decrease of £1.11 per 
week for tenants that pay these charges.

8.0 Garage Rents 

8.1 It is recommended that garage rents remain the same this year following the 
disposal and repurposing of designated garage sites. 

Page 80



9.0 Capital Programme

9.1 Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 2 has been prepared to meet the 
Council’s strategies, as adjusted to reflect the availability of resources. Total 
budget expenditure for 2019/20 is £5,633,500.

9.2 The major works element of the programme is in line with the asset 
management plan and the self-financing business plan model. Funding is from 
the Major Repairs Reserve.

9.3 The majority of schemes approved as part of the Housing and Development, 
new build and empty homes programme, which are funded from HRA resources 
are expected to be completed by the end of 
[...]
formation 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended))

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known):

Documents to 
be submitted:

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer:

Corporate performance 
- quarter 3 - 2018/19

To update Members on 
the Council’s 
performance against 
Corporate Plan priority 
actions, performance 
indicators and targets 
over Q3 2018/19 period.

(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Colin 
Swansborough, 
Councillor Stephen Holt)

All Wards Non-Key Cabinet 20 Mar 2019 Part exempt

Exempt 
information 
reason: 3

Not applicable Report Director of Regeneration 
and Planning (Ian 
Fitzpatrick) and Chief 
Finance Officer 
(Homira Javadi) 

Millie McDevitt, 
Performance and 
Programmes Lead 
Tel: 01273 085637 
millie.mcdevitt@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk ,

Pauline Adams, Head of 
Finance 
Tel: (01323) 415979 
pauline.adams@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 

P
age 101

mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:pauline.adams@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:pauline.adams@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Forthcoming decisions
Title, description and 
lead cabinet member:

Ward(s): Decision 
type:

Decision 
maker:

Expected date 
of decision:

Expected 
exemption 
class:

(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended))

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known):

Documents to 
be submitted:

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer:

Equality and Fairness 
Annual Report 2018 
and Action Plan 2019

To report on activities to 
undertaken in 2018 to 
promote equality and 
fairness and recommend 
an action plan for 2019.

(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Colin 
Swansborough)

All Wards Non-Key Cabinet 20 Mar 2019 Open Equality and 
Fairness 
Stakeholder 
Group – 12th 
December 2018
Scrutiny 
Committee - 4 
February 2018

Equality and 
fairness analysis

Di
[...]
 pat.taylor@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Performance Monitoring 2018/2019 – Quarter 3 
Contact: Millie McDevitt, Performance and Programme Lead,  
millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Council Budget proposals 2019/2020
Contact:  Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer, homira.javadi@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk

HRA Revenue Budget and Rent setting 2019/2020 and HRA 
Capital Programme 2018/2022
Contact:  Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer, homira.javadi@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk

Forward Plan of Decisions 
Contact:  Committee Services, committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

10 June  2019 Sovereign Centre Scrutiny Task Group – Final Report
Contact: Committee Services, committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Forward Plan of Decisions 
Contact: Committee Services, committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Consult relevant bodies for suggestions for 2019/2020 Work 
Programme 
Contact: Committee Services, committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Page 109

Agenda Item 13

mailto:homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) Policy 2019/2020
	Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) Policy 2019-2020

	8 Equality and Fairness Annual Report
	Appendix A - Equality and Fairness Action Plan 2018-19
	Appendix B - EBC Draft Equality and Fairness Action Plan 2019-20

	9 Performance Monitoring 2018/2019 - Quarter 3
	Appendix 1- Corporate Performance Report 2018/19 - Quarter 3

	10 Council Budget Proposals 2019/2020
	Appendix 1 - General Fund Revenue Budget 2018/19
	Appendix 2 - Savings and Growth Items 2019/20
	Appendix 3 - Revised General Fund Capital Programme 2018/22

	11 HRA Revenue Budget and Rent Setting 2019/20 and HRA Capital Programme 2018/22
	Appendix  1 - HRA 2018/19 Revised budget and 2019/20 budget
	Appendix 2 - HRA Captial Programme 2018/19-2021/22

	12 Forward Plan of Decisions
	13 Sc

Minutes of the meeting


1

Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 4 February 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Penny di Cara (Chair) 
Councillors Colin Belsey, Md. Harun Miah, Pat Rodohan, Robert Smart, Steve Wallis 
and Pat Hearn

Officers in attendance: 

Pauline Adams (Head of Finance), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director for Corporate 
Governance ), Jo Harper (Head of Business Strategy and Performance), Homira 
Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Millie McDevitt (Performance and Programme Lead), 
Angy Weaver (Senior Specialist Advisor – Thriving Communities), Tim Whelan 
(Director of Service Delivery), and Emily Horne (Committee Officer)

43 Minutes of the Special Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 17 January 
2019 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2019 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record subject to the amendment of minute 41.  
Councillor Metcalfe was a reserve member for the Committee, and therefore 
his apology was removed from the minute.

44 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Dean Sabri. 

Councillor J Coles declared that she was acting as substitute for Councillor D 
Sabri for the duration of the meeting.

45 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct 

There were none.

46 Questions by members of the public 

There were none.



4 February 2019 2 Scrutiny Committee

47 Urgent items of business 

There were none.

48 Right to address the meeting/order of business 

There were none.

49 Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) Policy 2019/2020 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery for the 
Scrutiny Committee to review the revised Discretionary Housing Payment 
Policy for Lewes District Council and Eastbourne Borough Council.

Members discussion included:
 A request for information on the 2018/19 Lewes District Council’s 

funding allocation. 
 A request for information on whether the DHP was replaced if income 

stops for a non-dependent person. 

Officers responded that:
 The allocation for Lewes District Council was £224,072. It was a legal 

requirement for the funding allocations to be administered separately by 
Lewes and Eastbourne Councils.  

 Notice must be given to the Authority regarding loss of income within a 
month. The claimant can apply for Universal Credit.

Resolved:
To note and support adoption of the revised policy across Eastbourne and 
Lewes Councils. 

Reason:
To ensure that the Discretionary Housing Payment scheme is administered 
consistently across both authorities. 

50 Equality and Fairness Annual Report 

The Committee noted the report of the Director of Regeneration and Planning.  
The report sets out progress against the Council’s current Equality Objectives 
and 2018/19 Action Plan seeks approval of an Action Plan for 2019/20.

Members’ discussion included:
 A recognition of the positive impact access training has and, as an 

example, the training had enabled Neighbourhood First staff to carry out 
inspections and audits.  Neighbourhood First were commended for their 
intervention in a scaffolding incident which they dealt with amicably and 
efficiently on behalf of a disabled resident. 

 Positive feedback on the collaboration between Eastbourne Borough 



4 February 2019 3 Scrutiny Committee

Council and the Disability Involvement Group (DIG) in supporting the 
needs of disabled people.

 A request for confirmation on whether DIG was consulted on all new 
projects.

 An interest in the Disabled Access Day, which would take place on 16 
March 2019 from 10am till 4pm in the Beacon, Eastbourne Town 
Centre. The Eastbourne Access Group would be providing practical 
advice, information and support along with many of the local groups, 
charities and partners who will be showcasing services for disabled 
people.  All members and officers were encouraged to attend. 

 A request for clarification regarding the gender pay gap figures.  
 An interest in the status of the hearing loop system at the Sovereign 

Centre.

Officers responded that:
 The Committee was assured that DIG were consulted in the planning 

stages of new projects and were able to provide a recommendation.  
For further information was available from the Policy and Engagement 
Coordinator.

 Although the gender pay gap is not significant, Members were advised 
that the Council endeavours to reduce it further. It was a legislative 
requirement that the figures are transparent.  

 With regard to the hearing loop at the Sovereign Centre, Members were 
advised that it should be installed early in the building process, as it was 
less efficient if added later.  

Resolved:
(1) That the Committee note the Annual Report of activities carried out in 2018, 
set out at Appendix A; and

(2) That the Committee note and support the Action Plan proposed at 
Appendix B.

To    Reason:
To promote equality and fairness and eliminate discrimination, ensuring fair 
access to services and opportunities and comply with the Council’s duties 
under the Equality Act 2010.

51 Performance Monitoring 2018/2019 - Quarter 3 

The Committee considered the report of the Director for Regeneration and 
Planning regarding performance against Corporate Plan priority actions, 
performance indicators and targets over Q3 2018/19 period.

Members discussion included:
 A request for an update on the doors to the Beacon which create a 

wind tunnel and cause minor flooding. 
 A request for information on further plans to improve other parts of the 

town centre.



4 February 2019 4 Scrutiny Committee

 A request for clarification on whether the reference to Quarter 4 in the 
Sovereign Centre review project update related to 2019-2020.

 A continued concern regarding the increase in rubbish deposited 
across the town, specifically in alleyways, and the need for a different 
approach to combat the issue.  

 A request for information on the total number of HMO’s in Eastbourne. 
 A request for more information on why the figures for core handling 

times had decreased since December 2018.
 Training - Members complimented the Call Centre staff on how well 

phone calls were answered.  
 An interest was raised regarding JTP phase 3 and the effect on staff. It 

was important that support for staff continued during this period.

Officers responded that:
 Concerns regarding the doors to the Beacon were noted. Officers 

would liaise with Lisa Rawlinson and update members accordingly.
 Members were advised that Quarter 4 in the Sovereign Centre review 

update, related to Q4 in 2018-2019.
 The Director of Service Delivery stated that he would speak with 

Councillor Dow, Lead Member for Place Services, regarding concerns 
relating to the issue of fly tipping in alleyways across the town. 

 In the future, waste data would be made available in a more timely 
manner when the waste is collected in-house by the Local Authority 
controlled company.

 The Director of Service Delivery would confirm the total number of 
HMO’s.

 The figures for the number of calls received by the Contact Centre 
changed daily. These figures showed an improving trend for Q3 and 
are broadly on target so far in Q4.

 The previous roles of two heads of Service had been reviewed 
resulting in there now being a single Head of Customer First.    

 Call handing - Training for the Contact Centre Advisors covered many 
aspects and this was coming to fruition.  

Resolved:
That progress and performance for Quarter 3 be noted.

Reason:
To enable Scrutiny to consider specific aspects of the Council’s progress and 
performance.

52 Council Budget Proposals 2019/2020 

The Committee received the report of the Chief Finance Officer 
which detailed the General Fund budget proposals for 2019/20 
and Capital Programme 2018/22.



4 February 2019 5 Scrutiny Committee

Members’ discussion included:
 A request on when the Budget Book will be available.
 An ongoing request for details of the Corporate Landlord accounts that 

had been requested at the September meeting, had not received.  
 A request for an impact assessment on Brexit to be included in finance 

pages.  
 A request on the status of Downland Water Scheme – pipes.  

Officers responded that:
 The Budget Book will be provided after Full Council meeting at the end of 

February 2019.  The Chief Finance Officer invited members to contribute 
to its presentational layout.

 The Corporate Landlord accounts show performance as estimated for 
the revised budget.  Members were informed that some of the budgeted 
income were included under the Corporate Services budget heading and 
more detailed accounts can be provided.  

 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy took into account the 
potential impact of Brexit. The Assistant Director – Corporate 
Governance advised that a Brexit impact assessment had been 
published on the Council’s website and would be sent to all scrutiny 
members.

 The Downland Water Scheme required a wholesale survey. Members 
were advised that the pipes had been clad.

Resolved:
That the Committee notes the following recommendations to be considered by 
Cabinet on 6 February 2019:

(i) General Fund budget for 2018/19 (Revised) and 2019/20 (original) 
Appendix 1 including growth and savings proposals for 2019/20 as set 
out in Appendix 2;

(ii) An increase in the Council Tax for Eastbourne Borough Council of 2.99% 
resulting in a Band D charge of £246.77 for 2019/20;

(iii) Revised General Fund capital programme 2018/22 as set out in 
Appendix 3; and

(iv)    Notes the section s151 Officers sign off as outlined in 1.6.

Reason:
The Cabinet has to recommend to Full Council the setting of a revenue budget 
and associated council tax for the forthcoming financial year by law. 



4 February 2019 6 Scrutiny Committee

53 HRA Revenue Budget and Rent Setting 2019/20 and HRA Capital 
Programme 2018/22 

The Committee noted the report of the Chief Finance Officer which detailed 
HRA budget proposals, rent levels, service charges and heating costs for 
2019/20, and the HRA Capital Programme 2018/22.

Resolved:
That Members note the following recommendations to be considered by the 
Cabinet on 6th February 2019:

i) The HRA budget for 2019/20 and revised 2018/19 as set out in 
Appendix 1;

ii) That social and affordable rents (including Shared Ownership) are 
decreased by 1% in line with Government policy;

iii) That delegated authority be given to the Chief Finance Officer, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio holders for Financial Services 
and Direct Assistance Service, to take measures in the management of 
the Week 53 rent year;

iv) That service charges for general needs properties are decreased by 
13.20%;

v) Those service charges’ for the Older Persons Sheltered 
Accommodation are increased by 0.24%;

vi) That the Support charge for Sheltered Housing Residents remains at 
£7.20 per unit, per week;

vii) That heating costs are set at a level designed to recover the estimated 
actual cost;

viii) That water charges are set at a level designed to recover the estimated 
cost of metered consumption; 

ix) Garage rents remain at current levels;
x) To give delegated authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Portfolio Holders for Financial Services and Direct 
Assistance Service and the Head of Finance to finalise Eastbourne 
Homes’ Management Fee and Delivery Plan; and 

xi) The HRA Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 2.

Reason:
The Cabinet has to recommend to Full Council the setting of HRA revenue 
and capital budget and the level of social and affordable housing rents for the 
forthcoming year.



4 February 2019 7 Scrutiny Committee

54 Forward Plan of Decisions 

The Committee received the Forward Plan for the period from 1 February 
2019 to 31 May 2019.

Resolved:  
That the Forward Plan of the Council from 1 February 2019 – 31 May 2019 be 
noted.

Reason:  
To demonstrate the discharge of the Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13.2 that the 
Scrutiny Committee will have access to the Cabinet’s Forward Plan.

55 Scrutiny Annual Work Programme 2018/19 

The Committee noted the report of the Assistant Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services.  The report detailed the Annual Work Programme for 
Scrutiny, which enables the process for the committee to review proposed 
policies of the Cabinet, the outcome of such decisions and the call-in of 
alleged unlawful decisions in accordance with constitutional rules.  

Resolved:
That the current Annual Work Programme be noted and that the Committee 
notes the need to formulate a refreshed programme at the June 2019 meeting 
for subsequent approval by Full Council.

Reason:
To discharge scrutiny procedure rule 7.1 to prepare and submit an Annual
Work Programme to the Full Council.

56 Pat Taylor 

Members were advised that Pat Taylor, Strategy and Partnership Lead 
(Thriving Communities) would be retiring in March 2019.  Members thanked 
her for her hard work and contribution to the Scrutiny Committee.

57 Date of the next meeting 

Resolved:  that the date of the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee be 
scheduled to be held on Monday, 10 June 2019 in the Court Room, 
Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4UG.

The meeting ended at 7.10 pm

Councillor Penny di Cara (Chair)


